

Office Hours

M - F 8:30 am to 4:30 pm

208-382-4279 phone 208-382-7204 fax

105 S. Main St. P.O. Box 649 Cascade, ID 83611

Non Emergency Dispatch 208-382-5160

City Council Members

Ron Brown Rachael Huckaby Jason Speer Denise Tangen, Council President

Mayor Judith Nissula

City Treasurer Heather Soelberg

City Clerk
Janice Van Winkle

Administrative Support Brandee Nitzel

Public Works

Steve Yamamoto Karl Tomlinson Doug Green Jason Metz

Building Inspector and City Code Enforcement Darryl Shepard



In person with social distancing & digitally via ZOOM.

City Council Meets

2nd and 4th Mondays monthly When 6:00 pm Where City Hall via Zoom Agendas posted on city website

Find City of Cascade CODE

Go to City of Cascade website. Open City Government. Open City Code tab.

PUBLIC WORKS

Parks - Roads - Water/Sewer Building and Code Enforcement

Volume IV August 2023



VALLEY COUNTY RODEO 2023

4-H Dates: Aug 7-12 Rodeo: Aug 11-12

CASCADE MEDICAL CENTER

Medical Appointment Transportation Service Need a ride to your Dr's, PT Appointment or Lab?

With its new wheel chair accessible van, CMC can now provide door to door service if you are in need of a ride. They will even get you to your McCall appointment.

To coordinate transportation reach out via phone:



Clinic Physical Therapy 208-382-4285 208-382-3862

BURN PERMITS REQUIRED

In City Limits as of 5/10/23

NO BURNING ALLOWED SITPA Stand Lands as of 7/15/23

~ Attention Cascade ~

The City of Cascade Public Library is seeking a new Library Clerk.

Contact <u>librarydirector@cascadeid.us</u> for more information.

Check out the <u>WaterSense Calculator | US EPA</u> For an example of how much you can save in water

For an example of how much you can save in water, energy and carbon emissions by updating your household system, and water conservation.



Monthly Water Testing Results



Collection Date and Collection Times:07/13/23 at 6:35, 6:45 am

Results:

In compliance. No exceedances.



This here cowboy is as welcome as a rattlesnake at a square dance.





What's Inside...

Valley County Rodeo 2023 Medical Appt. Transport Burn Permits

Durn I ermus

Library Clerk

Water Sense Calculator

Monthly water testing

Library Expansion

Water Wise

Thank You LOT!

Stats n'Stuff

Solar Street Light

CODE RED signup

Firewise

Mayor's Coffee Klatch

CODE CORNER

Reporting a Code Violation Wildlife Ordinance

Call Before You Build

Nighttime Lighting

Hot Tips



Cascade Public Library Expansion Proposal

The Expansion Committee has finished with their planning meetings.

The Grant is currently under review and should be announced in mid-July.

Note: the proposed expansion is not tax based. It will be funded through grants and in-kind donations.

CASCADE PUBLIC LIBRARY

M-F 11am 5:30 pm Sat 10am 2:00 pm





Please, BE WATER WISE

Water in the early morning and late afternoon, before and after the worst heat of the day. This will allow the water to seep into the soil before evaporating and also helps to conserve water. Avoid watering at night because the water will sit on the grass for too long and promote the growth of mold.



NOT



Early a.m. Early p.m.

Heat of Day

Catch the Conservation Wave

We don't inherit the earth from our ancestors, we borrow it from our children. Chief Seattle

Your Local Option Tax Dollars at Work



The City of Cascade says Thank You...

This sign will become a familiar sight around town as LOT revenue is applied to Council approved projects for roads, streets, & public pathways.

The Stormwater Improvement project along Front St. included the regrade and repaying of portions of Cascade & Front streets.

This project was paid for by grant funds, city matching funds and LOT revenue.

Stats and Stuff 2022 YTD (07/31) 2023 YTD (07/31)

building permit apps building permit apps



32



COMING SOON TO A CROSSWALK NEAR YOU!

Within the next few weeks, public works will install the test, solar street light at the crosswalk between Howdy's and the NOBO Hotel.

Be Firewise in Valley County

https://plantselect.org/fire-resistant-landscaping/

Are you getting texts to your phone for emergency notifications in Valley County? If not...

CODE RED SIGNUP

https://www.co.valley.id.us/departments/ SheriffsOffice

Mayor's Monthly Coffee Klatch August 16, 2023 at 9:00 to 9:30 am



August 16, 2023 at 9:00 to 9:30 am

Bring your coffee to City Hall and chat with Mayor Nissula who

will keep you updated on active and planned city projects.

CODE CORNER

Do yourself a favor - Know your City Code It's Up to You—Be diligent with your due diligence

~ REMINDER ~ IT IS PROHIBITED TO FEED WILDLIFE

Cascade City Code - Title 5, Chapter 2, Section 3

Have you witnessed a violation of City Code?

Dogs - Feeding Wildlife - Traffic

Contact the Valley County Sheriff's Office, Non-Emergency Dispatch Line at 208-382-5160

A code infringement must be witnessed by the code enforcement officer (Sheriff's Deputy) in order to issue a citation. OR the citizen raising the complaint will be asked to sign the citation.



City Code 5-8-4 and 5-8-16 Public Nuisance REMOVAL of JUNK and JUNK VEHICLES

Not sure what you can build?

Check city code to confirm if what you want to build or change requires a permit.

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/cascadeid/latest/overview

NIGHTTIME LIGHTING ORDINANCE



Title 2
Chapter 4

Have you changed an outdoor lightbulb lately?
Do you have outdoor bulbs you need to change out?
Are you purchasing or installing new exterior light/s?

CALL BEFORE you make the switch. 208-382-4279

Cascade City Hall

City Council Meetings in person & digitally

City Building Inspector via email and appointment.

buildinginspector@cascadeid.us

Mayor Nissula in person and via telephone

Utility Billing pay online, mail, door slot or office

Questions for the Mayor, Clerks office, Public Works or Code Enforcement? Your calls will be answered or you will be able to leave a message and someone will get back with you in a timely manner.

Cascade City Hall 208-382-4279